IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

)	
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,)	
$Plaint iff \hbox{-} Appellant,$)	
V.)) No.	17-35014
)	
AMAZON.COM, INC.,)	
$Defendant \hbox{-} Appellee.$))	
Federal Trade Commission,)	
$Plaintiff\hbox{-}Appellee,$)	
v.)) No.)	17-35052
AMAZON.COM, INC.,)	
$Defendant \hbox{-} Appellant.$)))	

JOINT MOTION FOR VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 42(b), appellant Federal Trade Commission and cross-appellant Amazon.com, Inc. hereby respectfully move to dismiss their appeals in the above-

captioned matters, with prejudice. Each party agrees to bear its own costs.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/Leslie Rice Melman
LESLIE RICE MELMAN
Assistant General Counsel for Litigation
Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20580
Telephone: (202) 326-2478
Facsimile: (202) 326-2477

Attorney for Appellant/Cross-Appellee Federal Trade Commission

/s/Harry H. Schneider, Jr.
Harry H. Schneider, Jr.
Jeffrey M. Hanson
Perkins Coie LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101-3099
Telephone: (206) 359-8000
Facsimile: (206) 359-9000

Attorneys for Appellee/Cross-Appellant Amazon.com, Inc.

Case: 17-35014, 04/04/2017, ID: 10382079, DktEntry: 18, Page 3 of 3

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on April 4, 2017, I electronically filed the foregoing Joint Motion for Voluntary Dismissal with the Clerk of the Court by using the appellate CM/ECF system. The participants in these appeals are registered CM/ECF users and service will be accomplished by the appellate CCM/ECF system.

<u>/s/Leslie Rice Melman</u> Leslie Rice Melman